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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. In Decision No. C99-893, mailed July 30, 1999, we issued an Order to Show Cause and Notice of Hearing (“Order to Show Cause”) to Respondent, U S WEST Communications, Inc. (“USWC”).  That order explained that the Commission had reason to believe that USWC had violated certain Commission rules and statutes, and directed that USWC appear before the Commission to show cause why we should not issue certain orders against it including: an order to cease and desist; an order amending or revoking its certificate of public convenience and necessity; an order curtailing its authority to provide service; an order reducing its basic local exchange rates; an order establishing new practices for the Company; an order requiring refunds of previously collected revenues for basic exchange service; an order containing a combination of the foregoing remedial actions; or any other order requiring corrective or remedial action as deemed appropriate by the Commission.  Decision No. C99-803 set this matter for hearing beginning November 29, 1999.

2. Commission Staff (“Staff”), the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel (“OCC”), and John E. Archibold, Harry A. Galligan Jr., Edythe S. Miller, and John B. Stuelpnagel (“Archibold, et al.”) intervened in support of the Order to Show Cause.  Staff prefiled direct testimony on October 20, 1999 and October 22, 1999.
  Witnesses for the OCC filed direct testimony on October 27, 1999.
  Generally, Staff and the OCC contend that USWC, in fact violated Commission rules and statutes.  USWC submitted its prefiled testimony responding to Staff’s and the OCC’s testimony on November 17, 1999.
  The Company essentially claims that, contrary to Staff’s and the OCC’s assertions, it has mostly complied with Commission rules, and, therefore, no remedial order should be issued in this case.

3. We conducted public, on-the-record hearings on September 8-9, 15-16, and 23, 1999.  At those hearings a number of persons testified about issues raised in this case.  In addition, we conducted formal evidentiary proceedings in this matter on November 29-30, 1999, and December 1-2, 1999.  We admitted the prefiled testimony of Staff, the OCC, and USWC into evidence.  The parties cross-examined opposing witnesses.  The parties have also filed closing Statements of Position.

4. At the close of Staff’s direct testimony, USWC orally moved to dismiss this proceeding on the grounds that Staff had failed to prove any violations of Commission rules and statutes.  For the reasons stated below, we deny the motion and now find that USWC has violated Commission rules as alleged in the Order to Show Cause and in Staff’s Notice of Amended Allegations.  USWC is ordered to take those actions specified in this order.

B. Rules at Issue

5. The Order to Show Cause and Staff’s Notice of Amended Allegations allege that USWC violated the following Commission rules:  (1)  Rule 21.2.4
 requires local exchange carriers to acknowledge calls directed to its published telephone number for repair service or its business offices within 20 seconds, and such calls must be answered by an operator or other employee within 40 seconds for 85 percent of all such calls; (2)  Rule 22.1
 requires a local exchange carrier to maintain its network to limit customer trouble reports for jurisdictional services to a rate not to exceed 8 reports per 100 access lines per month per exchange, averaged over a three-month period; (3)  Rule 22.2
 requires local exchange carriers to clear 85 percent of all out-of-service reports during any three-month period within 24 hours for each wire center; (4)  Rule 15.1.2
 requires local exchange carriers to maintain, for each local central office, toll switching or tandem switching office, a minimum of four hours of battery reserve rated for peak traffic load requirements; and (5) Rule 24.4.2
 requires local exchange carriers to provide basic local exchange service to a customer within 150 working days from the date of the customer’s application for service.

6. In addition, the Order to Show Cause alleged that USWC violated §§ 40-3-101, and 40-3-106, C.R.S., by failing to furnish, provide, or maintain service, equipment, and facilities that are in all respects adequate, just, efficient, and reasonable, and by establishing or maintaining unreasonable differences in service, facilities, or in other respects between localities and between and within classes of service.

7. We find that USWC did violate Commission rules.  As a general defense to Staff’s and the OCC’s allegations, USWC relies upon Rule 16.1.4
 and contends that extraordinary or abnormal conditions of operation excuse its noncompliance with the rules.  Rule 16.1.4 provides:


The standards within these rules establish the minimum acceptable quality of service under normal operating conditions.  They do not establish a level of performance to be achieved during the periods of emergency, catastrophe, natural disaster, severe storm or other events affecting large numbers of customers nor shall they apply to extraordinary or abnormal conditions of operation, such as those resulting from work stoppage, civil unrest, or other events for which a provider may not have been expected to accommodate.  To the extent such conditions affect the measurement records under Rule 16.1.3 and consequently the ability of the provider to meet any other standards within Rule 16 through 24, the Rules Regarding Quality of Telecommunications Service, it is the responsibility of the utility to separately document the duration and magnitude or effect of such occurrences in its records.

8. USWC argues that a number of events occurred which excuse its noncompliance with the rules pursuant to Rule 16.1.4.  Examples of such events include a twenty-three day strike by its employees and a number of cable cuts by third parties.  Staff and the OCC oppose any adjustment to the violations shown under the Company’s own reports because USWC did not file any formal applications for waivers of the rules.

9. Except for Rule 24.4.2, the rules do not require formal requests for waiver on the part of telephone company.  Therefore, we do consider the information presented by USWC to mitigate certain rule violations.  Rule 16.1.4, however, places the responsibility for separately documenting the duration and effect of any “extraordinary” or “abnormal” conditions of operation upon the utility claiming such conditions.  The reporting utility, in this case USWC, is the only party that possesses the information necessary to support a waiver of the quality of service rules due to specific events coming under Rule 16.1.4.  For this reason, it is USWC’s responsibility to present sufficient information to Staff and the Commission to excuse noncompliance with the rules.  In quantifying the rule violations in the discussion below (except for Rules 22.1 and 24.4.2), we are excluding those violations that occurred during the 1998 strike.  Otherwise, we find that USWC did not present sufficient justification to excuse other violations of the rules.  For example, the Company contends that its noncompliance with Rule 22.1 in the show cause period is excused because the cable cuts by third parties caused the violations.  This information by itself is inadequate to excuse compliance with the rule.  Notably, given requirements relating to how telephone cable must be buried, we question how cable could be cut during plowing.  This circumstance suggests that USWC did not properly bury its cable, and is, therefore, not good grounds for noncompliance.

10. With respect  to Rule 24.4.2, Staff and the OCC are correct that USWC was obligated to file and obtain formal requests for waiver to be excused from complying with the 150 day requirement.  Rule 24. 8 provides:

Procedure for Waiver of Rule 24  LECs may seek permission to waive all or part of this Rule 24, pursuant (to) the provisions of Rule 1.3, and subject to the following limitations:


24.8.1  A request by a LEC for a blanket waiver shall not be granted.  Requested waivers for individual customers, or individual developments or areas, shall be considered.


24.8.2  A waiver may be granted only in those instances where the LEC has demonstrated a good faith effort to comply with the provisions of these Rules and the Commission finds that good cause exists to grant the waiver.

(emphasis added)  These regulations are clear that, in order to be excused from complying with the 150 day mandate for provision of service, USWC was required to seek and obtain a formal waiver from the Commission.

11. We point out that formal applications for waiver of Rule 24.4.2 would have resulted in notice of the request for waiver to the specific customer whose service was being “held” (i.e. those service orders not completed within 150 days).  As such, the affected customer would have had an opportunity to comment to the Commission regarding USWC’s request for waiver.  Notably, Rule 24.8.1 prohibits requests for “blanket waiver” of Rule 24 requirements.  The reason for this, in part, was to allow for notice and opportunity for affected customers to comment on a local exchange carrier’s request for waiver of Rule 24.

12. Moreover, we agree with Staff and the OCC that the 150 working days provided for in Rule 24.4.2--this equates to approximately seven months--was intended to account for delays associated with circumstances such as weather and difficulties in obtaining rights-of way.  See Decision No. 

C94‑113, page 19.  In fact, the Commission’s ruling in Decision No. C94-113, specified service should be installed within ninety (90) calendar days and allows for extensions for weather and right-of–way problems.  USWC’s reliance upon such factors in this proceeding is not justified.

13. For these reasons, we disagree with USWC’s suggestion that after-the-fact information presented in this docket may excuse its failures to provide service to customers within 150 working days as mandated by Rule 24.4.2.  That suggestion is contrary to the clear provisions of Rule 24.8.  The violations of Rule 24.4.2 found below are not adjusted for any excuse offered by the Company in this proceeding.

II. RULE VIOLATIONS

A. General Comments.

14. In this docket the Staff argues that USWC has violated Rules 21.2.4, 22.1, 22.2, 24.4.2, and 15.1.2 and computes the number of violations in each instance.  The OCC concurs with these findings and argues that Staff’s calculation of Rule 24.4.2 violations understates the actual amount and 

offers a revised number of its own.  USWC disputes the magnitude of these violations by discussing various mitigating circumstances.

15. The Commission finds that the Staff has met its burden of proof to prove rule violations.  The Commission, however, adopts two adjustments to Staff’s numbers:  (1) we agree with both the OCC’s augmentation of the number of violations of Rule 24.4.2 and USWC’s slight modification of same; and (2) we agree with USWC that one of the mitigating circumstances it cites, namely the 23-day strike in August and September, 1998, should be accounted for in the computation of the number of violations where relevant, except with respect to Rule 24.4.2.  The details of the Commission’s finding are presented below.

B. Rule 21.2.4

This rule requires that in each of USWC’s three call centers (for residential sales, business sales, and repair) at least 85% of the incoming calls in any given month must be answered within 60 seconds.  If a particular call center does not meet this threshold, it is assigned one violation for each business day of the month.  The Staff calculates 466 violations of this rule over the show cause period.  The Commission accepts this number as a starting point but finds that the strike could have adversely affected the performance of the call centers during that time.  In fact, all three call centers did exhibit substandard performance over the period of the strike.  Deleting the violations which occurred during the strike, the Commission arrives at a total number of violations of 397.

C. Rule 22.1

This rule requires that USWC not exceed eight trouble reports per 100 access lines per month, when averaged over a three-month period, for any wire center.  If this threshold is exceeded for a given wire center, it is assigned a violation for each calendar day of that month.  The Staff calculates 44 violations of this rule over the show cause period.  Since these violations all occurred in two wire centers but not until April, 1999, we make no strike-related adjustment and will adopt the Staff total of 44.

D. Rule 22.2

This rule requires that, in each of USWC’s wire centers, at least 85% of out-of-service reports in any given month be cleared within 24 hours.  If a particular wire center does not meet this threshold, it is assigned one violation for each calendar day of that month.  The Staff calculates 50,387 violations of this rule over the show cause period.  The Commission accepts this number as a starting point but again, as with Rule 21.2.4, we find that the strike could have adversely affected the speed with which out-of-service reports were handled during that time.  Consequently, the Commission will make an adjustment to delete the effect of the strike.  Doing so results in an adjusted total of 44,315.  

E. Rule 24.4.2

16. This rule requires that USWC provide service to any customer within 150 working days from the date of the customer’s service application.  If this is not accomplished, a violation is assigned for each calendar day beyond the 150 working day time period.  The Staff calculates 20,828 violations of this rule over the show cause period.  The OCC, after examining these calculations and comparing them to held order reports provided by USWC to the Commission and the OCC, finds other held orders not included in the Staff’s total, amounting to an additional 10,940 violations, bringing the total to 31,768.  The Commission again accepts the OCC’s number as a starting point.  We will , however, adjust this number for the fact that 11 of these customers, accounting for 1309 violations, had not paid line extension charges owed USWC, and, hence, should not have been considered a held order for which USWC is responsible.  This adjustment reduces the total to 30,459.

17. The Commission will not make any strike-related adjustment.  The 23-day strike would not have had a noticeable impact on an order held over 150 working days, which is equivalent to approximately 210 calendar days.  Moreover, we find Rule 24 to be quite clear in requiring USWC to file a formal waiver request if it believes that the strike was a particular mitigating circumstance for which the Commission must account in evaluating USWC’s held order situation.  The rule, in addition, does not allow for blanket waivers.  No formal waiver request was filed by USWC regarding the strike.  For these reasons, the Commission declines to make any strike-related adjustment.

18. Finally, we observe that the 30,459 violations apply to held orders of primary residential and business lines only.  However, Rule 24 defines held orders in terms of any line; the calculations in this record focus on primary lines only.

F. Rule 15.1.2

This rule requires that USWC have in each local central office, toll switching or tandem switching office, at least four hours of battery reserve rated for peak traffic load requirements.  The Staff assigns a violation for each calendar day in which a given office does not meet this threshold during the show cause period.  This total is 9236 violations.  The Commission adopts this result.

III. STATUTE VIOLATIONS

A. §§ 40-3-101, C.R.S.

This statute requires that a public utility, such as USWC, charge rates which are just and reasonable.  The Staff argues that a utility’s rates can only be just and reasonable if the services it provides are of adequate quality, as specified in the Commission rules.  Since USWC has been shown to have liberally violated the telecommunications service quality rules during the show cause period, the Staff concludes that its rates cannot be just and reasonable and that, therefore, USWC is in violation of this statute.  The Commission agrees. We find that USWC breached its obligation to provide adequate service during the show cause period. Consequently, we conclude that USWC’s rates were excessive during that period.

B. §§ 40-3-106, C.R.S.

This statute requires that a public utility, such as USWC, avoid charging rates which discriminate in favor of particular customers, customer classes, or localities.  The Staff argues that such discrimination did, in fact, take place during the show cause period, with USWC giving preferential treatment to business over residential customers and urban over rural.  The OCC also finds evidence of the urban/rural disparity.  USWC disputes these claims.  The Commission finds the evidence of discrimination unconvincing and so concludes that USWC was not in violation of this statute during the show cause period.

IV. REMEDIES FOR SUBSTANDARD SERVICE

A. The OCC

19. In general, the OCC proposes remedies that give USWC the incentive to correct problems, come into compliance with the service quality rules, and avoid violations in the future.  These remedies should also be designed, according to the OCC, to provide relief to customers who have been harmed by USWC’s failure to offer adequate service.

20. With respect to retrospective remedies applicable to the show cause period, the OCC recommends that the relevant portions of the service quality plan (SQP) adopted as part of the stipulation and settlement agreement in Docket No. 97A-540T be used.  This would result in a refund of $11,246,461.  In addition, the OCC requests that violations of Rule 24.4.2 be subject to an additional retrospective remedy whereby USWC provides a bill credit of $100 per month to each customer who had a held order over 150 working days.  Finally, the OCC argues that, if the Commission adopts retrospective remedies only, the above will not be sufficient to address adequately USWC’s violations of the service quality rules.  In this case, the OCC recommends, for example, that residential customers receive a bill credit of $1 per month and business customers $2 per month (or $2.32 if the Commission wishes to reflect the rate differential precisely) for each of the sixteen months of the show cause period.

21. To deal with possible service quality violations on a prospective basis, the OCC proposes an overall remedy scheme in which USWC would pay twice the amount owed under the SQP if it were not in compliance with all service quality rules by the end of 2000, four times the amount owed under the SQP if it were not in compliance with the rules by the end of 2001, etc.  The OCC also offers a series of more specific remedies.  If a basic service order is not filled within seven days, the OCC suggests that USWC provide a telephone number, remote call forwarding and directory assistance for free as well as either a wireless telephone and unlimited local calling or $100 per month and a voice mailbox.  If the basic service order is still not filled after thirty days, the OCC suggests that the installation charge be waived and a credit given for the recurring charge for each month for which there is no service.  Further, for business customers and customers who pick the bill credit option, the OCC proposes that they receive an additional $100 for the first thirty days, $200 for the next thirty days, etc.

22. The OCC also suggests that USWC develop a reliable facilities checking process so that its customer representatives have accurate information concerning potential held order problems and that, until such a checking process is in place, USWC should provide information on its web site concerning where it has held orders over thirty days.  In addition, the OCC requests that the Commission change Rule 24 to replace the 150 working day limit with a more reasonable one, to improve notice requirements, and to introduce an additional bill credit option for those customers for which cellular telephones do not work.  Finally, the OCC recommends that the High Cost Support Mechanism (HCSM) dollars due USWC be withheld for any wire centers in which there are held orders in excess of 150 working days.

23. Concerning Rule 22.2, the OCC proposes that, for residential basic service, USWC pay $5 per line to any customer whose service is out for 24 to 48 hours; $10 per line and, if desired, remote call forwarding and voice messaging for free, if service is out for 48 to 120 hours; $15 per line per day if service is out for 120 to 192 hours; and a one-time payment of $100 for the first line and $15 per additional line per day if service is out over eight days.  Similarly, for business basic exchange, the OCC recommends that USWC pay $15 per line and, if desired, provide remote call forwarding, to any customer whose service is out for 24 to 48 hours; $30 per line if service is out for 48 to 120 hours; $45 per line if service is out for 120 to 192 hours; and a one-time payment of $200 for the first line and $45 per additional line per day if service is out over eight days.

24. When a customer calls with a trouble report, the OCC argues that USWC should be required to tell the customer how he/she can test to determine whether it is an inside wire problem; if USWC does not do this, the customer should not be liable for the $80 charge even if it turns out to be an inside wire problem.  For any missed installation or repair appointment, the OCC proposes that USWC in the future be required to issue bill credits of $15 and $45 to residential and business customers, respectively.  Finally, the OCC requests that the Commission order USWC to stop giving priority to repairs for selected design services over basic exchange.

B. Staff

25. In general, Staff proposes a series of remedies designed to shift the cost of substandard service quality from customers to USWC,  thus providing USWC with the incentive to upgrade its service and maintain it in the future at an acceptable level. To accomplish this, Staff recommends primarily prospective remedies, with a corresponding de-emphasis on punitive measures.

26. To address USWC’s violations of the service quality rules during the show cause period, Staff, like the OCC, recommends that the Commission apply the SQP from the stipulation in Docket No. 97A-540T. Staff makes several general prospective recommendations which include removing the limitation of liability provisions from USWC’s tariff, requiring an audit by an outside engineering firm of USWC’s network facilities, reducing the rate caps to reflect the cost of remedies of network problems which USWC chooses not to pursue, replacing all remaining analog switches, and bringing battery capacity into compliance at no charge to the ratepayers.

27. Staff suggests that, if USWC does not provide service within thirty days, it must provide an alternative service on a flat-rated basis at the tariffed rate.  Furthermore, Staff believes that requests for first line service should take precedence over requests for secondary lines.  This would not mean that a secondary residential line could be taken away from one customer and turned into a primary business line for another customer.  The Staff does recommend, however, that there be a moratorium on USWC’s promotion of secondary lines.  Finally, for any geographic-specific problem, such as held orders, Staff observes that withholding HCSM dollars could be an appropriate remedy.

28. Concerning service outages, Staff argues that USWC should provide customers with alternate service whenever an outage exceeds 48 hours.  Further, Staff proposes bill credits in the amount of one-third of the total monthly bill for an outage of 48 to 96 hours, two-thirds of the total monthly bill for an outage of 96 to 120 hours, and a full month's credit for all services for each day beyond 144 hours.

29. After all these remedies, if USWC still does not come into compliance with  the service quality rules by January 1, 2003, Staff recommends that USWC be required to refund one-third of its gross local exchange revenues and that this be done every year thereafter until it does comply with the rules.  Furthermore, if USWC comes into compliance but subsequently falls out of compliance again for over six months, this refund procedure should resume, according to the Staff.

C. Archibold, et al.
In their statement of position, Archibold, et al. argue that the Commission must recognize that the remedies it can adopt are limited by statute.  They observe that remedial actions generally fall into four categories: (1) reparations pursuant to Sec. 40-6-119, C.R.S.; (2) penalties or fines pursuant to Sec. 40-7-101 and 105, C.R.S.; (3) damages pursuant to Sec. 40-7-102, C.R.S.; and (4) actions to restrain violations pursuant to Sec. 40-7-104, C.R.S.  After discussing each of these, in turn, Archibold, et al. evaluate the proposals made by the Staff and OCC.  They conclude that “The remedial actions proposed by both Staff and the OCC are procedurally flawed, totally inadequate, and contain within them the seeds of legislative failure if, or when, they are challenged in court.”  Statement of Position, page 12.  Essentially, Archibold et al. argue that Staff’s and the OCC’s proposals constitute damages or penalties which cannot be imposed by the Commission, or that some of these proposals are unsupported as reparations or future ratemaking adjustments.  In contrast, they conclude that the clearest and most effective way for the Commission to admonish USWC for its unacceptable service quality is for the Commission to request the Attorney General to pursue penalties and fines in district court.  These would amount to approximately $162 million, calculated by multiplying the maximum penalty per violation of $2000 by the approximate number of violations.

D. USWC

30. USWC agrees with Staff that, in competitive markets, a decline in quality of service will, in general, result in a decline in price, or migration to competitors.  It does not agree with Staff’s contention that, since there is no competitive market for basic local exchange service, regulation should be used to try to simulate the competitive outcome.  Rather, USWC argues that Staff’s proposals in this docket, if adopted, will actually introduce further distortions in price (i.e. the price of basic exchange service will be set even further from the competitive level than would otherwise be the case).

31. Commenting on specific Staff suggestions, USWC contends that Staff’s proposal to give customers who do not receive service within thirty days some alternative service at the flat-rate tariff is already accomplished in Rule 24.4.3 for normal usage.  If there were no limitation on usage at the flat-rate, as Staff suggests, there would be no incentive for customers to use this alternative responsibly, according to USWC.

32. Concerning Staff’s recommendation to remove limitation of liability provisions, USWC argues that this should apply either to all telecommunications providers or to none and, if the former, such change must be achieved through a rulemaking docket.  Furthermore, while it is true that other types of firms may not have the protection of limited liability provisions, USWC observes that they are not as substantially regulated nor obligated to provide service as is USWC.

33. USWC believes that, if the Commission were to adopt a policy that no secondary access lines be provided or allowed to be kept in areas where there are held orders, it should focus its analysis on specific routes, not entire exchanges.  In addition, however, USWC finds this proposal to be impossible to administer.

34. Concerning Staff’s various recommendations for bill credits for missed appointments and repair as well as for alternative service options if a service outage exceeds 48 hours, USWC contends that any of these changes would have to be enacted through rulemaking.  Finally, USWC finds the Staff proposal that one-third of local exchange gross revenues be refunded to customers on an  annual basis, beginning January 1, 2003 if USWC  is not in compliance with the service quality rules, to be simply an unwarranted attempt to modify the stipulation from Docket No. 97A-540T and raise the amount of the potential refund dramatically.  USWC also finds it inappropriate that, under Staff’s proposal, all customers will share in the refund regardless of whether they personally encountered any service quality problems.

E. Discussion Regarding Remedies

35. The remedies that the Commission itself may order are constrained by applicable law.  The Commission cannot order remedies for the violations found in this case to the extent such remedies would be equivalent to damages or penalties. By damages, we interpret Colorado law to mean that the Commission cannot order a return of consequential or expectation damages to harmed consumers.  Thus, for instance, the Commission does not have the power to order USWC to compensate a business customer lost profits because of service violations, or a residential customer for lost job opportunities because of  a held order.  Likewise, the Commission by itself cannot impose a penalty on USWC. Section 40-7-109, C.R.S., prescribes that the Commission must request the Attorney General commence an action in district court to impose penalties. Many of the specific monetary remedies proposed by Staff and the OCC are the equivalent of damages or penalties because they are unrelated to the rates paid (or might be paid) by customers for regulated services, or are not specifically designed to adjust rates prospectively to reflect the quality of service actually provided by USWC in the future (e.g. the OCC’s suggestion that USWC pay $100/month to each customer whose order has been held over 150 days, that rates be reduced prospectively on an escalating basis based on the SQP formula, etc.).  Neither Staff nor the OCC cited any legal authority that the Commission is empowered to order damages or penalties.

36. An award of reparations is within the Commission’s authority.  Intervenors Archibold et al. suggest that the Commission’s power to award reparations to customers is limited to that authority found in § 40-6-119, C.R.S., and that the Commission cannot award the payment of reparations except to customers who can be specifically identified as having paid specifically identified amounts of excess charges to USWC.  We disagree with both assertions.

37. As for the first assertion, the court in Peoples Natural Gas v. Public Utilities Commission, 698 P.2d 255, at 263 (Colo. 1985), expressly found that the Commission has the authority to investigate excessive utility charges and award reparations pursuant to the Commission’s general powers stated in § 40-3-102, C.R.S. (Commission may do all things, whether specifically designated in articles 1 to 7 of title 40 or in addition thereto, which are necessary or convenient in the exercise of such power).  The court expressly rejected the suggestion that the Commission’s power to award reparations to ratepayers is limited to that authority found in § 40-6-119.

38. As for the suggestion that we cannot order reparations in this case because the record does not identify specific customers who paid excessive charges (in light of the inadequate service provided by USWC), we conclude:  Most of the rule requirements at issue here (e.g. answering 85 percent of calls to repair and business offices within 60 seconds, clearing 85 percent of out-of-service reports within 24 hours) do not lend themselves to identifying the specific customers who were harmed by a violation of the rules.  The nature of the interconnected public switched telephone network derives substantial value from being able to communicate with others.  To some extent, as other customers have problems with service quality or connectivity, other customers are adversely impacted and the value paid-for is not received.  Nevertheless, the method we adopt for awarding reparations here is reasonably designed to refund excessive charges to those groups of ratepayers (e.g. customers of specific wire centers) who were affected by the rule violations found here.  No authority holds that the Commission is unable to order customer reparations in the absence of the ability to precisely identify those customers who paid excessive charges and the precise amounts overpaid by each customer.

39. For these reasons and those discussed below, we conclude that the reparations ordered here and the method for making those reparations is lawful and reasonable.  The discussion below explains the method for calculating the specific amounts to be paid by USWC for the violations found in this case.  Part of the formula for calculating the specific amounts to be refunded to ratepayers is based upon information contained in Commission files.  In particular, we have examined the reports filed by USWC to derive revenues, expenses, and adjustment of the Company for purposes of calculating specific amounts to be paid as reparations.  We find that the Commission may appropriately take administrative notice of this information simply for the purpose of calculating the specific amounts of reparations.  We could order USWC to file a report calculating these amounts based upon the formula adopted here.  However, because the noticed information is from the Company’s own books and records on file with the Commission, and is simply information regarding its revenues and investments—matters about which there should be little disagreement—we find it appropriate to perform the calculations ourselves at this time.  If any party disagrees with our calculation, it may address this point in its application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration.

V. CALCULATION OF REFUNDS

A. Rule 21.2.4

40. The Commission has determined that USWC violated this Rule 397 times during the show cause period after adjustment.  Therefore, the rates paid by customers during this period were excessive and in violation of § 40-3-101 C.R.S..  The appropriate amount of excessive payment per customer that is to be refunded will be determined based upon the severity of the violations, and upon an approximation of the revenue requirement that is included as a portion of intrastate revenues in their customers’ monthly bills.

41. As required by § 40-15-108 (1) C.R.S., USWC 

performs monthly studies that separate its operations, revenues, expenses, investments, and reserves into state and interstate operations.  As a required  integral part of that process, USWC analyzes its expenses and revenues and classifies its revenue requirement into functionalized components.  This process identifies End-User Service Order Expense as Category 1 of Class 3 of the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) Number 6620.  The most representative value for use for the show cause period is calendar year 1998.  Added to the directly identified expense value will be a 10% increase for Administrative and General overhead to produce a value to be called the End-User Service Order Expense Amount.  Next, this End-User Service Order Expense Amount will be divided by the total 1998 IntraState Revenues to produce a factor to be called the Initial End-User Service Order Expense Factor.  This Initial Factor is the approximation of the revenue requirement that is included as a portion of customers’ monthly intrastate billings.

42. Next an adjustment factor will be derived to represent the severity of violations. There are three numbers (Offices) that customers dial for service or repair.  During the show cause period there were approximately 340 business days.  Thus there were 1,019 number-Office -days during the Show Cause Period.  Dividing 397 violations by the 1,019 number-Office -days  produces an initial violation factor of 38.95%.  However, during the months in which a violation occurred USWC did answer approximately 74.39% of all calls in 60 seconds.  A further adjustment is determined by dividing the difference between the standard of 85% and this performance level of 74.39% by the performance standard.  This calculation results in an adjustment factor of 0.124767802.  Multiplying the two adjustment factors results in a final adjustment factor representing the severity of violation  of 0.048597058

43. The Rule 21.2.4 Factor to be used is the product of the Initial End-User Service Order Expense Factor and the Severity of Violation Factor, or a number approximately equal to 0.001652194.   To derive the total amount to be refunded to customers,  the Rule 21.2.4 Factor is multiplied by the Revenues booked in USOA account number 5000 for the Show Cause Period. It is estimated that the total refund so calculated is approximately $939,171.   Each customer’s share of the refund is determined by dividing the total refund amount by the number of local customers served in the month in which the refund is made.

B. Rule 22.1

44. The Commission has determined that USWC violated this Rule 44 times during the show cause period based upon performance in the Elbert and the Monaghan Exchanges.  The Commission has determined that the rates paid by customers during the show cause Period were excessive and in violation of § 40-3-101 C.R.S.  The appropriate amount of excessive payment per customer that is to be refunded will be determined based upon the severity of the violations and upon an approximation of the customer’s monthly bill.

45. A factor will be derived to represent the severity of violations. There are two offices that violated the rule during the show cause period, each for 22 days of the partial month of April 1999.  Dividing 22 violations by the 30 days of the month produces an adjustment factor of 73.33%.   During the month in which the violations occurred, USWC  reported approximately 8.16 per hundred trouble reports in Elbert and 8.68 per hundred trouble reports in the Monaghan exchange.  A further adjustment factor is determined by dividing the difference between the individual performance level of each exchange and the standard of 8 per hundred by the performance standard of 8 per hundred.  This calculation results in an adjustment factor of 0.02 for Elbert and 0.085 for Monaghan.  Multiplying the two adjustment factors results in an final adjusted Rule 22.1 Factor representing the severity of violation of 0.014667 for Elbert and 0.062333 for Monaghan.

46. To derive the total amount to be refunded to customers,  the Rule 22.1 Factor is multiplied by the revenues booked in USOA account number 5000 for the show cause period in each exchange.  It is estimated that the total refund so calculated is approximately $1,051.  Each customer’s share of the refund is determined by dividing the total amount of refund in each exchange by the number of local customers served in that exchange in the month in which the refund is made

C. Rule 22.2

47. The Commission has determined that USWC violated this Rule 44,315 times during the show cause period after adjustment.  The Commission has determined that the rates paid by customers during the show cause period were excessive and in violation of § 40-3-101 C.R.S.  The appropriate amount of excessive payment per customer that is to be refunded will be determined based upon the severity of the violations and upon an approximation of the revenue requirement that is included as a portion of intrastate revenues in customers’ monthly bills.

48. As required by § 40-15-108 (1) C.R.S., USWC performs monthly studies that separate its operations, revenues, expenses, investments, and reserves into state and interstate operations.  As a required  integral part of that process, USWC analyzes its expenses and revenues and classifies its revenue requirement into functionalized components.  This process identifies Plant Specific Operations Expenses of Central Office Transmission Account  Number 6230 and Cable & Wire Facility Account Number 6410.  The most representative value for use for the show cause period is calendar year 1998.  Added to the directly identified expense value will be a 10% increase for Administrative and General overhead to produce a value to be called the Maintenance Expense Amount.  Next, this Maintenance Expense Amount will be divided by the total 1998 IntraState Revenues to produce a factor to be called the Maintenance  Expense Factor.  This Maintenance Factor is the approximation of the revenue requirement that is included as a portion of customers’ monthly billings.

49. USWC as a recipient of the Colorado High Cost Support Mechanism reports to the Administrator of said fund revenues from customers by wire center.  The Company, pursuant to the Commission’s Rule 4 CCR 723-41, has reported such monthly revenue values.  These monthly values as reported are adjusted values to a specific benchmark formula, but the work papers deriving the benchmark can be used to produce unadjusted revenue numbers for calendar year 1998 that will match revenues booked by the Company in Account Number 5000. 

50. A factor will be derived to represent the severity of violations. There were 163 different Wire Centers of USWC in Colorado during the show cause period.  The percentage of out-of-service trouble reports cleared in 24 hours by USWC varied widely, month to month, and across wire centers.  Thus, factors for the severity of violation will be determined for each wire center for each month during the show cause period.  During each month in which a violation occurred, a violation factor is determined by dividing the difference between the standard of 85%, and the actual performance level of USWC in the wire center in that month by the performance standard.  The month of August 1998 and September 1998 will be further adjusted to account for the strike which began at midnight August 16, 1998 and lasted 23 days.  Only portions equal to 16/31 of August and 22/30 of September 1998 will be treated as violations.  Further since only 22 days of April 1999 are within the show cause period, April 1999 results will be adjusted accordingly.

51. To derive the total amount to be refunded to customers in a month in a particular wire center, the monthly violation factor is multiplied by the monthly revenues booked in USOA account number 5000 in the month.  Summing over the show cause period the estimated total refund is approximately $11,833,585.  The amount to be refunded would vary from no refund in some wire centers to nearly $20.00.  Each customer’s share of the refund in a particular wire center will be determined by dividing the total refund amount by the number of local customers served in the month in which the refund is made.

D. Rule 15.1.2

The Commission has determined that USWC technically violated this Rule 9,236 times during the show cause period.  USWC has stated that all deficiencies in its back-up battery reserve have been remedied by the completion of construction jobs by December 1, 1999, over seven months after the close of the show cause period.  The Commission will order USWC to file a report with the Commission, no later than 75 days after the effective date of this order.  The report shall contain the results of an audit of the Company’s compliance with the Commission’s Quality of Service Rules found at 4 CCR 723-2, as those rules relate to battery reserve capacity requirements.  The audit shall be conducted by an independent entity and signed by a registered professional engineer.  The audit report shall contain an examination of the Company’s internal procedures and policies demonstrating that the future back-up battery reserve requirements of each individual installation shall be reasonably forecasted and any required future construction shall be completed before the back-up battery reserve level fails to meet the Commission’s Rule.  

E. Rule 24.4.2

52. As stated above, we conclude that USWC violated Rule 24.4.2 30,459 times by failing to timely provide basic local exchange service to customers within 150 working days.  Not only has the Company failed to provide service to many customers, but, according to evidence at the hearings, including the public hearings, it also failed to give accurate information to customers as to when their service would be provided.  In fact, the record indicates that for some period of time USWC adopted a policy under which customer service representatives intentionally failed to inform customers that their service could be delayed due to lack of facilities in the relevant area.

53. We note that Rule 24.4.3 already requires that, whenever local service is delayed more than 30 days, USWC must provide alternatives to basic local service (e.g. vouchers for cellular service up to $150/month, remote call forwarding), and that it waive installation charges and provide customer credits towards local service bills.  Testimony and public comment in this docket indicate that these remedies are inadequate for many customers.  However, the above discussion also points out that the Commission’s authority to order other monetary remedies for violation of Rule 24.4.2, such as damages or penalties, is limited.

54. For the demonstrated violations of Rule 24.4.2, we will order USWC to provide basic local service within 30 days to all customers whose orders for service are now still uncompleted and who were held orders under Rule 24.4.2 (i.e. for over 150 working days) as of April 22, 1999, the end of the show cause period.  USWC will also be directed to refund any line extension charges paid by any such customer.

55. We direct the Company’s attention to Rule 24.10 which provides that local exchange carriers, “....shall inform customers of the potential of future facility unavailability when the LEC is experiencing or is forecasting potential facility unavailability in specific areas....”  USWC must cease any policy or practice to fail to inform customers of the possibility of delays in providing local service.

56. Testimony and comment in this docket also suggest that Rule 24, the held order rule, should be revised to address some of the problems identified by the parties and the public (e.g. removing the $150 limit for cellular vouchers).  By separate order, we will initiate a rulemaking proceeding to investigate that matter.

VI. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, we find that USWC has violated each of the rules put at issue in the Order to Show Cause and Staff’s Notice of Amended Allegations.  We will order that USWC refund to customers, by a one-time credit to customers’ bills, those amounts specified above.  We will also order USWC to take other actions stated below.

VII. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

57. U S WEST Communications, Inc., shall make those customer refunds identified above by a one-time credit to customer bills within 30 days of the effective date of this order.

58. Consistent with the above discussion, at its expense, U S WEST Communications, Inc., shall take all necessary steps to hire a private independent professional engineer to conduct an audit of all U S WEST installations, for the purpose of verifying that all such installations comply with the Commission’s reserve power requirements.  

59. Within 30 days of the effective date of this order, U S WEST Communications, Inc., shall provide basic local service to all customers whose orders for service are still uncompleted and who were held orders under Rule 24.2.4 (i.e. for over 150 working days) as of April 22, 1999.  U S WEST shall also refund any line extension charges paid by any such customer.

60. The twenty-day period provided for in § 40‑6‑114(1), C.R.S. within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration begins on the first day following the Mailed Date of this decision.

61. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING
January 7, 2000.
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VIII. CHAIRMAN RAYMOND L. GIFFORD CONCURRING IN PART AND DISSENTING IN PART.

B. I concur with the method adopted by the Commission to provide reparations to customers harmed by USWC's violations of the quality of service rules.  I reluctantly dissent, though, on whether there is sufficient evidence in this record to order the specific monetary reparations. 

C. I view this docket to be akin to a breach of contract action against USWC, with the Commission trial staff and the OCC standing in as an admittedly imperfect proxy plaintiff for Colorado consumers.  The contract in question here, however, lacks salient characteristics of other contracts: these are not transactions where two parties voluntarily agree to a mutually beneficial outcome.  To the contrary, some of these “contracts” may be uneconomic from USWC's point of view.  Nevertheless, Colorado law makes entering into the contract mandatory.  Any consumer in USWC's service territory can demand service, and subject to Commission rules, USWC is obligated to provide it. 

D. The terms of this contract are found in Colorado statute, Commission rules and the USWC tariff on file with the Commission.  Colorado statute, C.R.S. § 40-15-111, imposes a provider of last resort (POLR) obligation on USWC, thus making its obligation to serve mandatory.  Commission rules, among other things, provide the quality of service terms of the contract between USWC and consumers.  The USWC tariff, meanwhile, sets forth the contract rates for services and limits USWC's liability to consumers. 
  Viewed through this prism of contract, this docket alleged breach of the contract between USWC and consumers.  Staff proved that such a breach occurred.  Indeed, in many instances, USWC admitted that such a breach occurred, arguing only around the edges for mitigating circumstances or trying to excuse its own failure to invoke the force majeure exemptions from the quality of service terms.  With breach proven, the remaining element is remedy, of which there are a panoply. 

E. From this remedial smorgasbord, the Commission chooses the right ones.  Ordering USWC to fill all held orders from the show cause period is consistent with the POLR obligation and fulfills the specific performance nature of the contract.  It also solves the problem where USWC might efficiently breach a given contract because it is uneconomic to the company.  If anything, the held order rules should be strengthened and made less ambiguous to make USWC's specific performance obligation more definite. 
  Ordering USWC to pay reparations to customers for breach of the out of service and service repair rules is likewise consistent with a contractual view of this case.  USWC breached its contract with consumers and should be made to pay for the consequences of that breach within the limits of its contractual (tariffed) liability limitations.  In turn, if the Commission gets the theoretically "right" damage number, USWC will have no incentive to continue breaching the quality of service terms of its contracts with consumers. 
  

F. The Commission has tried to get the "right" number in ordering reparations based on the duration and severity of the rule violation by wire center.  This compensates consumers proportionate to the harm they have suffered.  I agree wholly with the majority's approach. 
  Where I diverge from my colleagues is whether such evidence is in this record.  I submit that it is not.  To the contrary, Commission advisory staff had to disinter this calculation from other information not in this record. 

G. This creates two problems, one with my view, one with the majority's view.  My view leads to the unsatisfactory outcome of a finding of breach of Commission rules, but a failure of proof on reparations.  The unblinking result from this would be to let USWC off without ordering reparations.  I can hardly blame my colleagues, and indeed agree with them, that such an outcome is not an option for an administrative agency charged with regulating quality of service.  The alternative, then, would be to reopen the record for the parties to present evidence on the amount of reparations owing to Colorado consumers.  This course would certainly be cumbersome.  Yet, it would have the advantage of giving the Commission a complete, rigorously developed record on which to make its decision. 

H. The majority's view is problematic because there is no record supporting the reparations award in this case.  I am not saying that this Commission order will be overturned on appeal.  Indeed, I believe and concur that the Commission's calculations here are reasonable and, in the end, probably right.  The problem is that the factual predicates for this remedy were never developed by any party.  

I. This is not surprising given the panoply of remedial options presented to the Commission under Colorado law.  It makes for proceedings where all parties must play a "can you guess what I am thinking" game with the Commission.  When the parties do not guess right, as they did not here, then the Commission must manufacture and even make up a record to suit its remedial ends.  In the past, when USWC was a regulated monopoly, such vague remedial possibilities were not so bad, or at least the bad consequences all got lost in the rate base.  In a competitive environment, however, this loosey-goosey type of practice cannot endure.  Clearly delineated rules, and the consequences of violating those rules, need to be spelled out clearly for all parties in advance.  Barring an overhaul of its broad and vague statutory authority that invites rigourless proceedings such as this, the Commission must take up a migration from indefinite standards to clear rules in a rulemaking proceeding, and that is what is next.

J. In addition, I disagree with directive that USWC conduct an independent audit of its central offices to verify compliance with the Commission's reserve power requirements.  At hearing, USWC representatives testified that all central offices would comply with the rule by the end of 1999.  The record also indicates that no person was harmed by the few central offices that failed to comply with the reserve power rule at the time Staff conducted its examination.  Because USWC now complies with the rule, an independent audit is unnecessary.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



RAYMOND L. GIFFORD 
________________________________

Commissioner

g:\yellow\C00-0034_99c-371t.doc:lp



�  Staff witnesses Gary Klug, John Epley, Joseph Molloy, and Robert Skinner filed their testimony on October 20, 1999.  Pursuant to Commission order granting an extension of time, Staff witness Neil Langland filed his testimony on October 22, 1999.


�  The OCC’s witnesses were Kenneth Reif, Dian Callaghan, and Geraldine Santos-Rach.


�  USWC’s witnesses were: Paul R. McDaniel, Joseph Craig, Scott McIntyre, and James C. Overton.


�  Intervenors Archibold et al. did not offer testimony in this case.  Their positions concern the remedy to be ordered by the Commission if we determine that violations of the rules have occurred.


�  4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-2-21.2.4.


�  4 CCR 723-2-22.1.


�  4 CCR 723-22.2.


�  4 CCR 723-15.1.2.


�  4 CCR 723-24.4.2.


�  4 CCR 723-16.1.4.


� Rule 24.8.3 clarifies that this is the case.  That rule states that, “A Small LEC may request a waiver from the Commission via a letter/Application which sets forth in detail the grounds upon which the waiver is sought.”  The purpose of Rule 24.8.3 was to lessen the regulatory burden on small local exchange carriers of seeking a waiver of Rule 24, as compared to the regulatory requirements applicable to USWC.  It should have been clear to the Company that, if small local exchange carriers were required to submit a “letter/Application” to excuse noncompliance with the 150 day rules, USWC itself was required to file a formal waiver request with the Commission.


�  The calculation of Rule 24.4.2 violations does exclude the eleven customers who had not paid necessary line extension charges.  Rules 24.1.1 and 24.2 clarify that, for purposes of the 150 day requirement, a customer’s application for service is not effective until any required line extension charges are paid.  The inclusion of these eleven customers in reports of violations of Rule 24.4.2 was an error which should be corrected in this docket.


�  Since the noticed information is used only for the purpose of calculating the specific amounts due customers in each wire center according to the formula adopted here, this action does not amount to a reopening of the record, nor is it otherwise improper.  It is no different in concept than ordering USWC to provide service to customers that are still held orders and directing the Company to file a report of the individuals affected by such an order.  The dissent does not disagree that we may issue such a directive here, even though the specific individuals who are still “held orders” was not presented as evidence at hearing.


�  We also conclude that we should change the Commission’s rules, especially the held order rule, to provide ratepayers more appropriate and timely relief.  To accomplish that, we will initiate a rulemaking proceeding by separate order.


� The limitation of liability clause, proposed to be stripped from the tariff by Staff in this docket, is a remnant of the regulated monopoly era of telephone regulation.  That said, it could and may well persist in a competitive environment because it not only benefits the company by limiting its liability, it might well also benefit consumers ex ante by lowering the company’s costs and thus rates. 


� That the POLR and specific performance nature of this contract is at odds with a competitive marketplace, and indeed inhibits the emergence of such a market goes without saying.  But that is an issue for the legislature to deal with, not the Commission.


� I agree with Mr. McDaniel’s testimony that quality of service would be dealt with in a competitive marketplace without a one-size-fits-all Commission rule.  Indeed, one might expect different classes of customers to accept different levels of service quality depending on price and their particular needs.  For instance, business customers might demand, and pay for, higher quality of service than residential customers, who might settle for lower quality and lower rates.  Of course, no one can be sure where the equilibrium between price and quality will be reached in  competitive marketplace, though we have ample evidence in other mass consumer markets that price often predominates over quality.  That said, the dilemma is how to get there from here.  It would be my offhand and amateur opinion that, before the Commission can stop regulating quality, first there must be public confidence in the quality of the current regulated service and second that some form of price competition must reach down into the mass residential markets. 


� Staff did not prove damages from violation of the battery reserve rule.  Therefore, I would find that, though the violation occurred, no remedy is needed.  It is, after all, possible to have a breach of a rule with no damages.
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